PATENTS ONLY	04 - 29 - 1			PATENTS C
TO THE COMMI			D TRADEMARK	
Please reco	101022	998	copy thereof.	
 Name of Party(ies) conveying an inter Opalport Electronics Lim Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) 	rest: nited) attached?	2. Name and Name Internal Address Street Address City: State/Zip: L	Address of Party(ies) re o Elfiott Industries ss: Elliott House	Limited
3. Description of the interest conveyed:	🗌 Yes 🖾 No	Additional nam	e(s) and addresses attac	hed?
Assignment	Change of Name	Other:		
Security Agreement	Merger			
 Execution Date: <u>September 14, 1998</u> Application number(s) or patent numb 	er(s) Additional shee	t attached?		
If this document is being filed together				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	Dat	e B. Patent No. 5,394,089	(s)	
5. Name and address of party to whom o concerning document should be maile BRINKS HOFER GILSON P.O. BOX 10395 CHICAGO, IL 60610 (312)321-4200	d:	 Number of ap Total fee (37 Enclose Authoriz 	oplications and patents in CFR 3.41) d ed to be charged to Depo	\$ <u>40</u>
(312)321-4200			charge any deficiencies in ment to Deposit Account	
	DO NOT USE T	HIS SPACE		
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belie copy of the original document. <u>F. David AuBuchon</u> 	ef, the foregoing inform	nation is true and	correct and any attached	
Name of Person Signing	-	nature	LIV/	<u>April 15, 199</u> Da
Rev. Nov-98	ages including cover s	neet, attachment	ts, and document: <u>3</u>	
C:\ALL\FDA\9851\3\Recordal of Assignment-2 94/28/1999 DNGUYEN 00000075 5394089	2.doc			
01 FC:581				

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS by virtue of UK law and a prior assignment, attached hereto, the following corporate entity (the ASSIGNOR) has at one time had ownership or interest in and to a certain invention entitled BATTERY MONITOR WHICH INDICATES REMAINING CAPACITY BY CONTINUOUSLY MONITORING INSTANTANEOUS POWER CONSUMPTION RELATIVE TO EXPECTED HYPERBOLIC DISCHARGE RATES for which an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial No. 07/852,193 was filed on May 29,1992 and then replaced by continuation application 08/150,278 filed November 10, 1993 from which US Letters Patent 5,394,089 issued on February 28,1995:

1 Opalport Electronics Limited (in liquidation), a UK corporation now of Lichfield Place, 435 Lichfield Road, Aston, Birmingham, B6 7SS

AND WHEREAS, ELLIOTT INDUSTRIES LIMITED (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a UK corporation of Elliott House, Victoria Road, London NW10 6NY is desirous of acquiring the Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR (acting by its agents, ANDREW FENDER and DAVID NISBET both of Lichfield Place, 435 Lichfield Road, Aston, Birmingham B6 7SS (the "Liquidators")) by these presents hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, such right, title and interest as it has in the said invention in the United States as described in the aforesaid applications and Letters Patent, together with such right as it has to recover for any past infringement thereof and the such right of priority as it has under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention agreements to which the United States of America adheres, and hereby authorise and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and behoof of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

s:\gc\b\742\205\docs\assign2.doc\[2 September 1998]\[8 September 1998]

AGREED:

1. Opalport Electronics Limited (in liquidation) (a UK corporation) acting by the Liquidators

Bv:

1+19/98-Date

Printed Name: ANOREN FENOER

Title: 61 QU 109702

14/7

Date

Printed Name: OAVIO NISBET

Title: Ciaviotron

Witnessed

Name

Date

s:\gc\b\742\205\docs\assign2.doc\[2 September 1998]\[8 September 1998]

RECORDED: 04/19/1999